Utilities Department

: Solid Waste Division

Ié[anatee 4410 66 Street W

y» Lounty Bradenton, FL 34209

EEEE— Phone: (941) 792-8811
C— www.mymanatee.org

August 25, 2021

Mr. Jason White

Sr. District Manager

Waste Management Inc. of Florida
6120 218t Street East

Bradenton, FL 34203

Dear Mr. White:

In April 2008, Manatee County and Waste Management Inc. of Florida entered into a Solid
Waste Franchise Agreement (“Agreement”). In October 2014, Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement was signed, providing for one additional term, not to exceed seven years,
commencing on October 1, 2016 and terminating at the end of September 30, 2023. The sixth
year of the additional seven-year term will begin on October 1, 2021. Pursuant to Section
3.1.C.2 “Rate Adjustments” of the Agreement, the County has calculated the annual
adjustment to Service Fees effective October 1, 2021.

The service fee calculation has been completed using the July 31, 2021 Consumer Price
Index (CPI) and the Lower Atlantic PADD 1C No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfer 0-15 ppm Retail
Prices Fuel Index. The result of the calculation using the indices as noted, is an increase in
the Service Fee schedules (Exhibits B and D of the Franchise Agreement) of 2.66%.

The calculation and data are attached for your reference as well as a spreadsheet with the
revised service fees as listed in the Agreement’s Exhibits B and D. Should you have any
questions or concerns related to either index, or any part of the calculation, please let us
know.

Best Regards,

Mike Gore, Director
Utilities Department

Attachments

cC: Dr. Scott Hopes, County Administrator
Rob Shankle, Solid Waste Division Manager
Heather Dilldine, Business Operations Manager
Jeanne Detweiler, Superintendent, Solid Waste Enforcement

JAMES REGGIE KEVIN MISTY VANESSA CAROL GEORGE W,
SATCHER BELLAMY VAN OSTENBRIDGE SERVIA BAUGH WHITMORE KRUSE

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 At Large At Large



Update to Manatee County Solid Waste Franchise Agreement
rice Fee Annual Change - Per Contract Article 3.1.C.2 - Exhibits B
Collection Service Area 2 - Waste Management

Service Fee *

10/01/17 -} 10/01/18 -1 10/01/19 -] 10/01/20 -| 10/01/21 -
9/30/2018 | 9/30/2019 | 9/30/2020 | 9/30/2021 9/30/2022|
Exhibit B
A. Residential Service - per month
(Fee per customer per month)
1. Solid Waste Pickup $3.44 $3.57 $3.64 $3.64 $3.73
2. Non Curbside Solid Waste Pickup 11.78 12.24 12.48 12.47 12.80
3. Yard Trash Pickup 1.63 1.69 1.72 1.72 1.77
4. Recycling Pickup (curbside & multi-family/unit) 2.40 2.49 2.54 2.54 2.61
B. Commercial Can Service - per can per pickup
(Fee multiplied by number of cans and by number of pickups/month)
32 Gallon Can $2.32 $2.41 $2.46 $2.46 $2.52
C. Multi-Family/Commercial Bin Service - per cy
(Fee multiplied by container size and by number of pickups/month)
1. Uncompacted/cubic yard $5.00 $5.19 $5.29 $5.29 $5.43
2. Compacted/cubic yard 5.16 5.36 5.47 5.46 5.61
D. Roll Off Container Service - per cy
(Fee multiplied by container size and by number of pulls/month)
1. Open top / cubic yard $8.93 $9.28 $9.46 $9.46 $9.71
2. Compactor / cubic yard 9.73 10.11 10.31 10.30 10.57
E. Bin & Roll Off Rental/Maintenance - per month
(Fee per Contractor owned container per maonth)
1 Cubic Yard $39.88 $41.44 $42.25 $42.21 $43.33
1.5 Cubic Yard 39.88 41.44 42.25 42.21 43.33
2 Cubic Yard 39.88 41.44 42.25 42.21 43.33
3 Cubic Yard 39.88 41.44 42.25 42.21 43.33
4 Cubic Yard 39.88 41.44 42,25 42.21 43.33
6 Cubic Yard 39.88 41.44 42.25 42.21 43.33
8 Cubic Yard 39.88 41.44 42.25 42.21 43.33
2 Cubic Yard Compactor 283.17 294.24 299.98 299.71 307.68
3 Cubic Yard Compactor 283.17 294.24 299.98 299.71 307.68
4 Cubic Yard Compactor 283.17 294,24 299.98 299.71 307.68
5 Cubic Yard Compactor 283.17 294.24 299.98 299.71 307.68
6 Cubic Yard Compactor 283.17 294.24 299.98 299.71 307.68
7 Cubic Yard Compactor 283.17 294.24 299.98 299.71 307.68
8 Cubic Yard Compactor 283.17 294.24 299.98 299.71 307.68
10 Cubic Yard 134.39 139.64 142.36 142.23 146.02
20 Cubic Yard 134.39 139.64 142.36 142.23 146.02
30 Cubic Yard 134.39 139.64 142.36 142.23 146.02
40 Cubic Yard 134.39 139.64 142.36 142,23 146.02
20 Yard Compactor 539.94 561.05 571.99 571.48 586.68
40 Yard Compactor 572.66 595.06 606.66 606.11 622.24
Exhibit D
Residential Special Waste or Extraordinary Service
1. White Goods Pickup - fee per item $23.34 $24.26 $24.73 $24.71 $25.36
2. Tires Pickup - fee per event 14.02 14.56 14.85 14.84 15.23
3. E-Scrap Pickup - fee per event 16.36 17.00 17.33 17.32 17.78
4. Extraordinary Services - fee per event 28.80 29.92 30.51 30.48 31.29
Multi-Family/Commercial Special Service
1. Commercial Bulk Pickup - fee per cubic yard $16.36 $17.00 $17.33 $17.32 $17.78
2. Refuse bin roll-out (<15 feet) - fee per month 16.36 17.00 17.33 17.32 17.78
3. Refuse bin roll-out (>15 feet) - fee per month 27.27 28.34 28.89 28.86 29.63
4, Gate service - fee per month 16.36 17.00 17.33 17.32 17.78
5. Dead Run - fee per event 54.54 56.67 57.78 57.73 59.26
Notes:

* Change is based on the calculation of annual adjustment for CPI and Fuel Index.



740 T 3deq

%80°0 ‘%01

%870 EMTESET g RUERIEY

1200 :@duUaJalia

1€LC 1 AInr-0z 8ny syiuow zT a8esany

0TL'C :0Z AInf-6T 3ny syjuow zT a8esany

v€0'€ :6T AIn(-8T 8ny syjuow gt adesany

‘1¢0¢ - uone|nyje)
otz'e 8LT'E 160°€ 866'C ero'e v8L¢ ¥09'C T20¢
€6v'e 9€€’C et 8ve'C 0L£°¢C [4:13r4 €9¢°C €5E°¢C evre ve9'C €18'¢C 796t 0c0t¢
0g6'C L16'C 126'¢C 806'C 868°C LE6'C 8L6°C reo'e 610°€ 986'C L06'C 006'C 610¢C
Se0't 9/T'¢E €ET’E 6¢T°¢ 680°€ T0T°E (01 E€ET'E 686°C 088'C 056°¢C 016'C 810¢C
98/°'C 98L°¢C veLe 8vL'C [44°W4 Lev'e 134 A4 86t°C 919°¢ 909°¢ 02s'¢ 17454 LT0C
8vtr'e 99¢°C 69¢€°C €TET 8LTC vee'e 9¢g°¢ 89C'¢ e€IT'C ¢S0°¢ LS6'T S80°¢C 910¢
T€TC 06g£°¢ TEY'C 19t°¢ 895°C 89/°C (4724 998°'¢ v8LC LS8'C 9€8°¢C ¥86°C S10¢
g€0e’e S8Y'E S19'¢ SeL'E veL'E 0S8t 888t 9¢6't 6v6'e 596°¢ €06’ ov8’e 10t
vv8€ L6L'E £€€8'E 06'¢€ LY8'E 08¢ voL'E €08'¢ 06'¢ LEOY L8OV 0T6°¢€ €10¢
8€6°¢ LEG'E L66°E Evo't 816°¢ 989°'¢ 669°¢ ov6'e 6.0V [4s) % % T1S6°E ve8e Z10¢
L08°€ 188°¢ 6vL’E L6L'E LEB'E ¥88°¢ 068°¢t 166°¢ 600V 9/8°¢ AR TLEE T10¢
961°¢ ¥80°€ L66°C S68°C 816°¢ SL8T v16'¢C S€0’'e veo'e ¥68°¢ ¢8L°C 9€8°¢ 010¢
STL'C Q9/.°¢ €€9'C £8S°C €79'C T1S°¢C L0S°¢C L0C'C T0C°¢C 280°C €81°¢C S0g°¢ 600¢
€6t'C €T6'C T19°¢ 9e0v 017 oLy 6.9V STv'dy LIOY 9/8°¢ £€8¢e°¢ oze'e 800¢
9ze’e ve'e o't 016'¢ 608'C 618°C 6LL'C SLLT L18C 2€9'C veEv'e £00T

12qwiadeg JOQWIBAON  J3qo1Q Jaquwaldas  1sn3ny Ainr aunf Aen [udy yoseyy  Adenuga4  Asenuer

(uojje9 1ad siejjoq) sadud |1e3ay wdd GT-Q 434NS MO ealyN [9S31Q Z ON (DT AAVd) 213Ue|ly 48M01

W=489d0d 714 3I1d 01XAZAd3 AINI=SBLId=U¢XYse I3|pueH}ea7/1sIy/19d/AeUp/ACE BIS MMM/ 11y

:Xapuj |an4

S9X3pU| 150D UO paseg Juawisnipy 334 3JIAIIS [BNULY JO UOIIR|NDJ|E)




740 7 38ed

%99°¢ ucwrcums_.t< 994 9JIAIOG |enuuy

%8S°C '%06

%98°'C 19J0UaJajiq yuadiad

180°L -9Jualdajig

it vSe :TZ AInf-0Z 8nv syiuow ZT a8esany

LSELYT :0Z AINr-6T 8ny syiuow zT a3esany

069°¥¥C :6T AIn-8T 8ny syjuow zT adesany

SI8'0VT 8T AInr-£T 8ny syiuow T 33eIany

:120T - uoiend|ed
€10'€9Z | 899'197 | €ve'65C | LozLST | 61esSe | 98eese | L90zsz | teoz
€69°0SC | SST'0S¢ ZvS'0ST | €6T°0SC | 6€9°6¥C | 6T9'8VT | €2ZLvT | 969°SvT | vSTove | 9cT'sve | ziv'8svz | S00'8vT 0202
68T (VT | S8ELYT €V LYT | T68°91C €56'9vC | 0ST°LYT | STS9VT | £99°9VC | Lv89vZ | ¥SS'She | 9S8°'€vT | L¥S THe 610¢
0ST'Zvz | v8¥'eve €9T°vvT | OV9Eve SO9'€EVT | 9LL°EVT | OLL'EVT | 64TEVT | 98V'ZvT | S6S'TvT | €2T'Tve | 2LL'6ET 8102
TIS'8EC | 198'8€T L90°6€T | 6¥9°6€C T68°LET | TY6'9ET | OVELET | ¥LL9ET | 82L9ET | ¥ST'9€T | 2ZSO'9ET | 26t'SET L102
voTvET | 620°1ET LEEVET | 690°7ET T9S'€ET | T6T'EET | 8EV'EEC | 906°2€T | SL6°1EC | £46°0€T | 9v9'62C | 69V°6TT 9102
18662 | Ttevoge 098°0€Z | €16°0€C 09Z'TET | 6TLTET | 920°CET | 988°0€T | £LS6'62C | LE€'6TC | vv6L2T | SS8°9TC S10T
IS8 | sv8'6¢C TET'TET | 29L71ET TI9'TET | €ETOTET | 692°CEC | T9L°TET | 9¥ETET | S60°0€T | ¥99'827 | €£9°£L22 ¥102
780°/2T | 118'92C 0zy'L2T | 9L8°L2T LEY'LTT | 8YS'LTT | 8YT'LTTZ | 68T°92T | T0T'9CZC | 829927 | v£8'STT | €€6'€TT €10¢
60T°€2C | vov€ze v0S'vZZ | 750°see 616°€2C | £99CCT | ¥00'€TT | 9S€€Te | sLTvee | vigesze | cogTee | L6t 0TT z10e
69%°6TZ | 196612 696°6TC | TLE02C TLv'02Z | 789'6TC | 8IE'6TZ | 0Z8'6TZ | 0Z8'8TC | v1TLIT | SEL¥TZ | 68S°ETT 1102
88V'ZIT | 966°T1C 9z0'ZIT | SLL°11e 80€'TTZ | 886°0TZ | zez'tte | €zv'ITe | 82S1Te | 9TT'TIZ | 0ZO0OTZ | 9S0°01C 010?
9/¥'60T | 8€L°60C 267°60C | T16'80C 000'60Z | 618807 | €vE'60T | S9T'£L0T | £§9°90T | TO0'90Z | €vE'SOT | 887 0T 6002
T0S'€0C | 655°S0C 80T°0TZ | 059°¢1C L8€°CTT | YOE'€TT | ¥TEZTTZ | 900°0TT | S80°80C | 949907 | 090°SOZ | OIS V0T 800¢
(SY'E0T | LsvEOT SST'Z0T | £69°T02 IY0'10C | T4S'T0C | S£9°T0Z | ¥08°00C | 819'66T | ¥06'£61 | 0S6'S6T | TZO'S6T 1002

13qwaldag JaqWiaAON  J43qoO Jaquialdas  1sndny Anr aunr Aepy judy yuew  Asenuqgaq Aenuer

00T = ¥8-¢861 -polad aseg
Swall ||¥ w3y

ueqJn yinos :eaiy
paisnlpy Ajjeuoseas 10N

0vS00€0dNND Pl S3M3S

No¢ISOWASAINSJUIq-185/A08 S|q e3ep//-dny :Xapuj 1dD

S9Xapu| 350D uo paseg juawisnlpy a4 90IAI3S [BNULUY JO UOIIB|ND|JE)




8/25/2021 Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices (Dollars per Gallon)

U.S. Energy Information
Administration

PETROLEUM & OTHER LIQUIDS

OVERVIEW | DATA ANALYSIS & PROJECTIONS GLOSSARY » FAQS

Referring Pages:
= Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C)_Gasoline and Diesel Retail Prices
« Retail Prices for Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel

View History: O Weekly ® Monthly O Annual Download Data (XLS File)
Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices X DowNLOAD
Dollars per Gallon
5
4
3
2
1
0 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

— Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices

da
—Chart Tools ————————————— e — —

no analysis applied v

Tms senes Is avai 'able through the EIA open data API and can be downloaded to Excel or embedded as an interactive chart or map on your website

Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices (Dollars per Gallon)

2007 2434 2632 2817 2775 2779 2819 2809 2910 3022 3341 3326
2008 3320 3383 3876 4077 4415 4679 4.720 4303 4.036 3611 2923 2493
2009 2305 2183 2082 2201 2207 2507 2511 2623 2587 2633 2765 2715
2010 2836 2782 2894 3024 3035 2914 2875 2918 2.895 2997 3084 3.196
2011 3371 3571 3.876 4.009 3991 3890 3884 3837 3797 3749 3.881 3.807
2012 3824 3951 4.102 4079 3940 3699 3686 3918 4043 3997 3937 3938
2013 3910 4087 4037 3.902 3803 3764 3802 3.847 3.902 3833 3797 3844
2014 3840 3903 3965 3949 3926 3.888 3850 3794 3.735 3615 3485 3303
2015 2984 2836 2857 2784 2,866 2.842 2768 2568 2461 2431 2390 2231
2016 2.085 1957 2052 2113 2268 2364 2334 2278 2323 2369 2.366 2448
2017 1514 2520 2.506 2516 2498 2443 2427 2522 2748 2724 2786 2,786
2018 1910 2950 2.880 2989 3133 3.130 3101 3.089 3129 31233 3176 3025
2018 2900 2907 2986 3.019 3034 2978 2937 2.898 2908 2921 2917 2,930
2020 2962 2813 2634 2443 2353 2363 2382 2370 2348 2322 2336 2493
2021 2604 2784 3043 2998 3091 3178 3210

- = No Data Reported. -- = Not Applicable. NA = Not Available. W = Withheld to avoid disclosure of individual company data
Release Date 8/23/2021
Next Release Date 8/30/2021

Referring Pages:
= Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) Gasoline and Diesel Retail Prices

https:/lwww.eia.gov/dnav/pet/hist/LeafHandler.ashx?n=PET&s=EMD_EPD2DXL0_PTE_R1Z_DPG&f=M 172



8/25/2021 Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices (Dollars per Gallon)

s Retail Prices for Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel

https:/iwww.eia.gov/dnav/pet/hist/LeafHandler.ashx?n=PET&s=EMD_EPD2DXL0_PTE_R1Z_DPG&f=M 22



8/25/2021 Bureau of Labor Statistics Data

‘% U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject

Change Output Options: From: 2011 v To: 2021 v @
include graphs | include annual averages ~ More Formatting Options s

Data extracted on: August 25, 2021 {9:35:35 AM)
CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)

Series Id: CUURO0000SAO

Not Seasonally Adjusted

Series Title:  Allitemsin U.S. city average, all urban consumers, not seasonally adjusted
Area: U.S. city average

Item: Allitems

Base Period: 1982-84=100

Download: [J) xlsx

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  HALF1 HALF2
2011 220.223 1 221.309 223.467 224.906 225964 225.722 225.922 226.545 226.889 226.421 226.230 225.672 223.598 226.280
2012 226.665 227.663 229.392 230.085 229.815 229.478 229.104 230.379 231.407 231.317 230.221 229.601 228.850 230.338
2013 230.280 232.166 232.773 232.531 232,945 233.504 233.596 233.877 234.149 233.546 233.069 233.049 232.366 233.548
2014 233.916 234.781 236.293 237.072 237.900 238.343 238250 237.852 238.031 237.433 236.151 234.812 236.384 237.088
2015 233.707 234722 236.119 236.599 237.805 238.638 238.654 238.316 237.945 237.838 237.336 236.525 236,265 237.769
2016 236916 237.111 238.132_239.261 240.229 241.018 240.628 240.849 241.428 241.729 241.353 241.432 238.778 241.237
2017 242.839 243.603 243.801 244.524 244,733 244.955 244.786 245519 246.819 246.663 246,669 246.524 244.076 246.163
2018-247.867 248991 249.554 250.546 251.588 251.989 252.00& 252.146 252.439 252.885 252.038 251.233 250.089 252.125
2019 251.712 252.776 254.202 255.548 256.092 256.143 256571 256.558 256.759 257.346 257.208 256.974 254.412 256.903
2020 257.971 258.678 258.115 256.389 256.394 257.797 259.101 259.918 260.280 260.388 260.229 260.474 257.557 260.065
2021 261.582 263.014 264.877 267.054 269.195 271.696 273.003 266.236

Series |d: CUUR0300SA0

Not Seasonally Adjusted

Series Title:  Allitemsin South urban, all urban consumers, not seasonally adjusted
Area: South

Item: Allitems

Base Period: 1982-84=100

Download: [J) xlsx

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Annual HALF1 HALF2
2011 213.589 214.735 217.214 218.820 219.820 219.318 219.682 220.471 220.371 219.969 219.961 219.469 218.618 217.249 219.987
2012 220497 221.802 223.314 224.275 223.356 223.004 222.667 223.919 225052 224.504 223.404 223.109 223.242 222708 223.776
2013 223.933 225.874 226.628 226.202 226.289 227.148 227.548 227.837 227.876 227.420 226.811 227.082 226.721 226.012 227.429
2014 227.673 228.664 230.095 231.346 231.762 232.269 232.013 231.611 231.762_231.131'229.845 228.451 230.552 230.302 230.802
2015 226.855 227.944 229.337 229.957 230.886 232.026 231.719 231.260 230.913 230.860 230.422 229.581 230.147 229.501 230.793
2016 229.469 229.646 230.977 231.975 232.906 233.838 233.292 233.561 234.069 234.337 234.029 234.204 232.692 231.469 233.915
2017 235492 236.052 236.154 236.728 236.774 237.346 236.942 237.892 239.649 239.067 238.861 238.512 237.456 236.424 | 238.487
2018 239.772 241.123 241.595 242.486 243.279 243.770 243.776 243.605 243.640 244,163 243.484 242,150 242.737 242.004 243.470
2019 242.547 243.856 245.554 246.847 246.667 246.515 247.250 246.953 246.891 247.423 247.385 247.289 246.265 245.331 247.199
2020 | 248.005 248.412 248.136 246254 245606 247.223 248.619 249.639 250.193 250.542 250.255 250.693 248.639 247.288  249.990
2021 252.067 253.386 255.319 257.207 259.343 261.668 263.013 ' 256.498

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Postal Square Bullding 2 Massachusetts Avenue NE Washington, DC 20212-0001
Telephone: 1-202-691-5200_ Federal Relay Service:1-800-877-8339_ www.bls.gov Contact Us

hitps /(data bls gov/cgl-bin/surveymost



Utilities Department
Solid Waste Division
4410 66" Street W
Bradenton, FL 34209
Phone: (941) 792-8811
www.mymanatee.org

August 25, 2021

Mr. Bob TenHaaf
Division Manager

Waste Pro of Florida, Inc.
7921 15" Street East
Sarasota, FL 34243

Dear Mr. TenHaaf:

In April 2008, Manatee County and Waste Pro of Florida, Inc. entered into a Solid Waste
Franchise Agreement (“Agreement”). In October 2014, Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement was
signed, providing for one additional term, not to exceed seven years, commencing on October 1,
2016 and terminating at the end of September 30, 2023. The sixth year of the additional seven-
year term will begin on October 1, 2021. Pursuant to Section 3.1.C.2 “Rate Adjustments” of the
Agreement, the County has calculated the annual adjustment to Service Fees effective October
1, 2021.

The service fee calculation has been completed using the July 31, 2021 Consumer Price Index
(CPI) and the Lower Atlantic PADD 1C No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfer 0-15 ppm Retail Prices Fuel
Index. The result of the calculation using the indices as noted, is an increase in the Service Fee
schedules (Exhibits B and D of the Franchise Agreement) of 2.66%.

The calculation and data are attached for your reference as well as a spreadsheet with the revised

service fees as listed in the Agreement’s Exhibits B and D. Should you have any questions or
concerns related to either index, or any part of the calculation, please let us know.

Best R s,

Mike Gor€, Director
Utilities Department

Attachments

cc: Dr. Scott Hopes, County Administrator
Rob Shankle, Solid Waste Division Manager
Heather Dilldine, Business Operations Manager
Jeanne Detweiler, Superintendent, Solid Waste Enforcement

JAMES REGGIE KEVIN MISTY VANESSA CAROL GEORGE W,
SATCHER BELLAMY VAN OSTENBRIDGE SERVIA BAUGH WHITMORE

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 At Large At Large

KRUSE



Update to Manatee County Solid Waste Franchise Agreement
ce Fee Annual Change - Per Contract Article 3.1.C.2 - Exhibit {
Collection Service Area 1 - Waste Pro

Service Fee *

10/01/17 -} 10/01/18 -| 10/01/19 - [ 10/01/20 -| 10/01/21 -
9/30/2018 | 9/30/2019 | 9/30/2020 | 9/30/2021 | 9/30/2022 I
Exhibit B
A. Residential Service - per month
(Fee per customer per month)
1. Solid Waste Pickup $3.93 $4.08 $4.16 $4.16 $4.27
2. Non Curbside Solid Waste Pickup 24.04 24.98 25.47 25.44 26.12
3. Yard Trash Pickup 1.77 1.84 1.87 1.87 1.92
4. Recycling Pickup (curbside & multi-family/unit) 2.93 3.05 3.11 3.11 3.19
B. Commercial Can Service - per can per pickup
(Fee multiplied by number of cans and by number of pickups/month)
32 Gallon Can $3.82 $3.97 $4.04 $4.04 $4.15
C. Multi-Family/Commercial Bin Service - per cy
(Fee multiplied by container size and by number of pickups/month)
1. Uncompacted/cubic yard $5.81 $6.04 $6.16 $6.15 $6.32
2. Compacted/cubic yard 6.97 7.24 7.38 7.38 7.57
D. Roll Off Container Service - per cy
(Fee multiplied by container size and by number of pulls/month)
1. Open top / cubic yard $6.13 $6.37 $6.49 $6.49 $6.66
2. Compactor / cubic yard 5.72 5.94 6.05 6.05 6.21
E. Bin & Roll Off Rental/Maintenance - per month
(Fee per Contractor owned container per month)
1 Cubic Yard $26.18 $27.20 $27.73 $27.71 $28.44
1.5 Cubic Yard 26.18 27.20 27.73 27.71 28.44
2 Cubic Yard 26.18 27.20 27.73 27.71 28.44
3 Cubic Yard 28.36 29.47 30.04 30.02 30.81
4 Cubic Yard 30.54 31.74 32.35 32.32 33.18
6 Cubic Yard 34.90 36.27 36.98 36.94 37.93
8 Cubic Yard 41.45 43.07 43.91 43.87 45.04
2 Cubic Yard Compactor 283.60 294.68 300.43 300.16 308.14
3 Cubic Yard Compactor 294.50 306.02 311.99 311.70 320.00
4 Cubic Yard Compactor 310.86 323.02 329.32 329.02 337.77
5 Cubic Yard Compactor 327.23 340.02 346.65 346.34 355.55
6 Cubic Yard Compactor 343.59 357.02 363.98 363.66 373.33
7 Cubic Yard Compactor 381.76 396.69 404.43 404.06 414.81
8 Cubic Yard Compactor 409.03 425.02 433.31 432,92 444 .44
10 Cubic Yard 109.08 113.34 115.55 115.45 118.52
20 Cubic Yard 109.08 113.34 115.55 115.45 118.52
30 Cubic Yard 109.08 113.34 115.55 115.45 118.52
40 Cubic Yard 109.08 113.34 115.55 115.45 118.52
20 Yard Compactor 463.57 481.69 491.09 490.65 503.70
40 Yard Compactor 545.38 566.70 577.75 577.23 592.58
Exhibit D
Residential Special Waste or Extraordinary Service
1. White Goods Pickup - fee per item $23.34 $24.25 $24.73 $24.71 $25.36
2. Tires Pickup - fee per event 14.02 14.56 14.85 14.83 15.23
3. E-Scrap Pickup - fee per event 16.36 17.00 17.33 17.32 17.78
4. Extraordinary Services - fee per event 28.80 29.92 30.51 30.48 31.29
Multi-Family/Commercial Special Service
1. Commercial Bulk Pickup - fee per cubic yard $16.36 $17.00 $17.33 $17.32 $17.78
2. Refuse bin roll-out (<15 feet) - fee per month 16.36 17.00 17.33 17.32 17.78
3. Refuse bin roll-out (>15 feet) - fee per month 27.27 28.33 28.89 28.86 29.63
4. Gate service - fee per month 16.36 17.00 17.33 17.32 17.78
5. Dead Run - fee per event 54.54 56.67 57.78 57.72 59.26
Notes:

* Change is based on the calculation of annual adjustment for CPI and Fuel Index.



Zjo 1 aded

%800 %01

%8L°0 CRIVESE T RUERIEY |

1200 RCWIVESETIN ]

1€L°T 12 AInr-0z 8nvy syiuow T a8esany

0TL'C ‘0z Ainr-61 8ny syyuow T d8esany

veO'e 6T AIN[-8T 8ny syiuow zT a8esany

‘1¢0¢ - uonenoje)
0tC'e 8LT°¢€ T60°E 866'C €vo'e v8L°C v09°C 120¢
€6v'e 9¢€€'C (4404 8veC 0Lg°¢C 78¢C £€9¢°¢ £€S€°C 1374 44 125304 €18¢ 296°C 0¢0c
0€6'¢C L16°C 126°C 806'C 868°C LE6C 8/6C veQo'e 610°€ 986°C L06°C 006°¢ 6T0¢
S0t 9/T'¢E EET’E Y4 680°¢ T0T°€ Oer’e EET'E 686°C 088t 0s6'¢ 016'C 810¢
98L°¢C 98.°¢C veL'e 8vL'C (4404 LTv'e 1Aa A4 861°¢C 91S°C 90SC 0¢s'¢ vis¢ LT0¢
8vv'¢ 99¢°¢ 69¢°C 14 8LT7'C vee'e v9€'C 89¢°¢C €1T'¢ 250°¢ LS6'T S80°¢C 910¢
T€¢¢ 06€°¢C TeEv'¢ 191°¢ 895°¢ 89.°¢C [472: X4 998°¢ ¥8L'C £LS8°C 9¢8°C ¥86°¢C STOC
€0g'e S8v'e S19°¢ SEL'E veL'E 0s8'¢ 888°¢ 9¢6't 6v6°'¢ S96°¢ €06°¢ (0] 2° % v10¢
vr8'E L6L'E £€€8'E ¢06°€ LV8'E 08¢ v9L’€ €08t ¢06'€ LEO'Y L8Ot 0t16't €10¢
8€6°¢ LE6'E L66°¢E Evo'v 816°¢ 989°¢ 669°¢ ore’e 640V [40] % 7 T166°€ vZ8'e Z10¢
L08'E 188°¢ evLe L6L'E LEB'E 1v88'¢ 068t 166°€ 600t 9/8¢ | WA 1.€°€ TT0¢
96T°¢ v80°¢ £66'C S68°C 816'C SL8'¢C v16°C S€0°€ veo'e v68'C 8L°¢C 9¢8°C 0t10¢
STLC §9.°C £€€9°C L8S°C €29C T1SC L0S°C L0TT 10T°¢C 280°¢C €8T°C S0e't 600¢
g6t €76°C T19°¢ 9e0't €0e'y 0Ly 69" STV'Y LLOY 9/8'¢ £€8¢€°¢ oze'e 800¢
9ce’e TveE'E (44082 016'C 608°¢ 618°C 6LL°C SLLC LT8¢ (4304 vev'e £00¢

Jaquiadag JaqWaAON  43q01d0 J49quialdas  1sndny Anr aunr Aeny judy yauel  Asenuga{  Asenuer

(uojieo 4ad siejjoQ) sadud |1eIRY wdd GT-0 434NS MOT BJYN |9531Q Z ON (DT AQVd) JNUely Jamo

W=489dd ZTY 31d 01XA<Ad3 ANI=S81Id=uixyse’i3|pueHjea/isiy/1ad/Aeup/Aos els"mmm//:dny

:Xapuj [an4

$9X3pu| 1500 U0 paseg Juawisn(py 334 IJIAISS |BNUUY JO UOIIR|NI|ED)




7 J0 z 98ey

T\&QN uawisn(py 934 3dIAIaS [BNUUY

%8S°C %06

%98°¢C :9JUaJuajig Iuadiad

(807, “mucm‘_wt._n_

o vST ‘T AInf-0z 8nv syiuow g1 a8esany

VA WA 74 :0Z AInr-6T 8ny syluow zT adelany

069t :6T AInr-8T 8ny syjuow zT adesany

SI8°0vC ‘8T AInr-£T 8ny syjuow ZT a8esany

:120¢ - uonie[noje)
€10'€9Z | 899'19Z | eve6ST | LoTLST | eresse | 98e€se | 19025z | 1707
£69'0sC | SST'0SC TvS0ST | €6T°0ST 6E9'6YC | 619'8VZ | €cTLve | 969'svz | vszove |o9cteve | ziv'svz | soosve 0z0t
68T LVT G8E' (VT €TV LvT | 168°9¥C €56°9vC | 0STLYT | STIS9vT | £99°9vT | Lv8'9vT | ¥SS'She | 9s8°€ve | LvS Tve 6107
0sT'zve | 8 eve €9T°V¥T | OV9'EVT SO9'EVT | 9LLEVT | OLL'EVT | 6LT°EVT | 98V’ TvT | S6STYT | €2T°IvT | TLL6ET 8107
T1S°8€T 198'8€C L90°6€C | 6V9°'6€C T68°LEC | TV6'9EC | 9VELET | ¥LL9ET | 8ZL9ET | ¥ST'9€T | 2SO'9ET | Z6¥'SET LT0T
vOTvET 620'VET LEEVET | 690°¥ET T9S'€EC | T6T'EEC | BEV'EET | 906°CET | SL6'TEC | L4605 | 9v962T | 69V°6TC 9107
185°62C (44404 098°0€C | €16°0¢C 09T'T€C | 6TL'TEC | 9z0'zEC | 988°0€C | LS6'62C | L£€62C | W6 'LTT | SS8'92¢ ST0T
1S¥'8¢2 Sv8'62C TET'TET | T9L°TET TI9'TEC | €ETO'CET | 69C°CET | TIL'TET | 9veE'TET | S600€T | ¥99°'82C | €£49°L2C v10T
780°LTC 118'97¢ otv'LTe | 948LTT LE]°LTT | 8YS'LTT | 8YT'LTT | 682°9ZT | T0T9CC | 829927 | v/8'Stt | €€6'€TT €102
60T°'€ZC | vOv'ETe v0S'vee | 2S0'STe 616°€CC | £99°CCT | ¥0O'€CT | 9SE€€TT | SLTvze | vig€ee | 208 12T | L6¥°0TC 2102
69V°6TC 196°6TC 696617 | TL£0TC TLP°'02C | T89°6TT | 8TE'6TT | 07Z86TT | 07881 | vITLTT | SEL¥IT | 68S€TT 1102
88V'CTZ | 966°TTC 970°21T | SLL°1TT 80€'TTC | 886°0TC | CTET'TTZ | €CV'TTZ | 8TS'TTC | 9121tz | 0ZO0OTZ | 9S0°0TT 010C
9/¥'60C | 8€L°60C 762°60C | Z16°80C 000'60C | 6T8'80C | €vE'60C | S97°£0C | £59°90T | 100907 | €vE'soz | 88T 10T 6002
T0S €02 655°502 80T0TC | 059°2TC (8E°TTT | YOE'ETT | vTeeTT | 900°0TZ | S80°80C | 949907 | 090°S0Z | OIS V0T 800¢
LSY'€0T LEV'E0T SST°20T | £L69°T0T IY0'TOT | TLS'TOT | SL9°T0TZ | 0800 | 8T9'66T | ¥06°L6T | 0S6°S6T | 1ZO'S6T £002

13qWi3dag J9qWIDAON  J3qoQ Jaquwaldas  isnSny Anr aunf Aep judy yasely  Asenugad  Asenuer

00T = 18-7¢861 :poOlJad aseg
SWal (VY wa}|

ueqin yinos :eauy
poisnipy Ajjeuoseas 10N

0vS00€0dNND ‘Pl sauaS

NJ¢ISOWASAINS JUIq-180/A08 S|q e1ep//-d1iy :Xapuj 1dD

S9X3pu| 150D UO pasegq Juswisnlpy 994 3JIAIBS |BNUUY JO UOIIR|NI|.D




8/25/2021 Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices (Dollars per Gallon)

d U.S. Energy Information
ela Admunistration

PETROLEUM & OTHER LIQUIDS

OVERVIEW | DATA ANALYSIS & PROJECTIONS GLOSSARY » FAQS »

Referring Pages:
= Lower Aflantic (PADD 1C) Gasoline and Diese! Retail Prices
= Retail Prices for Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel

View History: O Weekly @ Monthly O Annuat Download Data (XLS File)
Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Uitra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices X DOWNLOAD
Dollars per Gallon
5
4
3
2
1
0 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

— Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices
&

Chan TOOIS it i —_— —— -— —_— —_ “
no analysis applied v

This series is available through the E1A open data AP! and can be downloaded to Excel or embedded as an interactive chart cr map on your website

Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Ultra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices (Dollars per Gallon)

2007 2434 2632 2817 2775 2779 23819 2.809 2910 3022 3341 3326
2008 3320 3.383 3.876 4077 4415 4679 4720 4303 4.036 3611 2923 2493
2009 2305 2183 2082 2201 2207 2507 2511 2623 2,587 2633 2.765 2715
2010 2836 2782 2894 3024 3035 2914 2875 2918 2.895 2997 3084 3196
2011 3.371 3571 3876 4.009 3991 3.890 3884 3837 3797 3749 3881 3.807
2012 3824 3951 4.102 4079 3940 3.699 3.686 3918 4043 3997 3.937 3938
2013 3910 4.087 4.037 3.902 3803 3764 3.802 3.847 3.902 3833 3.797 3844
2014 3840 3.903 3.965 3949 3926 3888 3850 3.794 3735 3615 3.485 3303
2015 2984 2836 2857 2784 2866 2842 2768 2568 2461 2431 2390 2231
2016 2085 1.957 2.052 2113 1268 2364 2334 2278 2323 2369 2.366 2448
2017 2514 2520 2506 2516 2498 2443 2427 2522 2748 2724 2786 2,786
2018 2910 2,950 2880 2989 3133 3130 3.101 3089 3129 3233 3176 3.025
2019 2900 2907 2986 3019 3.034 2978 2937 2.898 2908 2921 2917 2930
2020 2962 2813 2634 2443 2353 2363 2382 2.370 2348 2322 2336 2493
2021 2604 2.784 3.043 2998 3091 3178 3210

+ = No Data Reported, -- = Not Applicable NA = Not Available: W = Withheld to avoid disclosure of individual company data
Release Date: 8/23/2021
Next Release Date 8/30/2021

Referring Pages:

= Lower Aftantic (PADD 1C) Gasoline and Diese| Retail Prices
https:/iwww.eia.gov/dnav/pet/hist/LeafHandler.ashx?n=PET&s=EMD_EPD2DXL0_PTE_R1Z_DPG&f=M 12



8/25/2021 Lower Atlantic (PADD 1C) No 2 Diesel Uitra Low Sulfur (0-15 ppm) Retail Prices (Dollars per Gallon)
s Retail Prices for Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel

https://www.eia.gov/dnav/pethist/LeafHandler.ashx?n=PET&s=EMD_EPD2DXL0_PTE_R1Z_DPG&f=M 212



812512021

ke

Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

Change Output Options: From: 2011 v To: 2021 v @

_include graphs

Data extracted on: August 25, 2021 19:35:35 AM)

CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)

Series |d: CUUR0Q00SAO
Not Seasonally Adjusted

include annual averages

Bureau of Labor Statistics Data

Series Title:  Allitems in U.S. city average, alt urban consumers, not seasonally adjusted

Area: U.S. city average
Item: Allitems
Base Period: 1982-84=100

Download: [J3 xisx

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr

2011 220.223 221.309 223.467 224.906
2012 226.665 227.663 229.392 230.085
2013 230.280 232.166 232.773 232.531
2014 233.916 234.781 236.293 237.072
2015 233.707 234.722 236.119 236.599
2016 236.916 237.111 238.132 239.261
2017 242.839 243.603 243.801 244.524
2018 247.867 248.991 249.554 250.546
2019 251.712 252.776 254.202 255.548
2020 257.971 258.678 258.115 256.389
2021 261.582 263.014 264.877 267.054

Series Id: CUUR0300SA0
Not Seasonally Adjusted

May
225.964
229.815
232.945
237.900
237.805
240.229
244,733
251.588
256.092
256.394
269.195

Jun Jul
225.722 225922
229.478 229.104
233.504 233.596
238.343 238.250
238638 238.654
241018 240628
244,955 244786
251.989 252.006
256.143 256.571
257.797 259.101
271696 273.003

Aug
226.545
230.379
233.877
237.852
238.316

1240.849

245.519
252.146
256.558
259.918

Sep
226.889
231.407
234,149
238.031
237.945
241428
246.819
252.439
256.759
260.280

Series Title:  All itemsin South urban, all urban consumers, not seasonally adjusted

Area: South
Item: Allitems
Base Period: 1982-84=100

Download: (3] xisx

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr

2011 213.589 214.735 217.214 218.820
2012 220.497 221.802-223.314 224.275
2013 223,933 225.874 226.628 226.202
2014 227.673 228.664  230.095 231.346
2015 226.855 227.944 229.337 229.957
2016 229.469 229.646_230.977 231.975
2017 235.492 236.052 | 236.154 236.728
2018 239.772 241.123 241.595 242.486
2019 242.547 243.856 245.554 246.847
2020 248.005 248.412 248.136 246.254
2021 252.067 253.386 255.319 257.207

May
219.820
223.356
226.289
231.762
230.886
232.906
236.774
243.279
246.667
245.696
259.343

Jun Jul
219.318 219.682
223.004 222.667
227.148 227.548
232.269 232.013

232.026 231.719
233.838 233292

237.346 236.942
243,770 243.776
246,515 247.250

247.223 248619

261.668 263.013

Aug
220.471
223.919
227.837
231.611

231,260
233.561

237.892
243,605
246.953
249,639

Sep
220.371
225.052
227.876
231.762
230913

234.069

239.649
243,640
246.891
250.193

Oct
226.421
231.317
233.546
237.433
237.838
241.729
246.663
252.885
257.346
260.388

Oct
219.969
224.504
227.420
231.131
230.860
234.337
239.067
244.163
247.423
250.542

Nov
226.230
230.221
233.069
236.151
237.336
241.353
246.669
252.038
257.208
260.229

Nov
219.961
223.404
226.811
229.845
230.422
234.029
238.861
243.484
247.385
250.255

More Formatting Options s

Dec
225.672
229.601
233.049
234.812
236.525
241.432
246.524
251.233
256.974
260.474

Dec
219.469
223.109
227.082
228.451
229.581
234.204
238512
242.150
247.289
250.693

HALF1
223,598

228.850

232.366
236.384
236.265
238,778
244,076
250.089
254,412
257.557
266.236

Annual
218.618
223.242
226.721
230.552
230.147
232.692
237.456
242,737
246.265
248.639

HALF2
226.280
230.338
233.548
237.088
237.769
241.237
246,163
252.125
256.903
260.065

HALF1
217.249
222,708
226.012
230.302
229.501
231.469
236.424
242,004

245331

247.288
256.498

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Postal Square Building 2 Massachusetts Avenue NE Washington, DC 20212-0001

Telephone: 1-202-691-5200_ Federal Relay Service:1-800-877-8339_ www.bls.gov Contact Us

hitps://data bls gov/cgi-bin/surveymost

HALF2
219.987
223.776
227.429
230.802
230.793
233.915
238.487
243.470
247.199
249.990

hlhi



